

Case No. 17-11500-U
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SHEENA YARBROUGH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DECATUR HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

En Banc Review Following A Decision By A Panel Of This Court On Appeal
From The United States District Court
Northern District of Alabama
No. 5:15-CV-2325-AKK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL
CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT SHEENA YARBROUGH**

Katherine E. Walz
Militza M. Pagán
SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL
CENTER ON POVERTY LAW,
INC.
67 E. Madison Street, Suite 2000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
T: (312) 368-2679
F: (312) 263-3846
E: katewalz@povertylaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, INC.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL FRAP 29(2) NOTICE OF ALL PARTIES
CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ALL PUBLIC BENEFIT RECIPIENTS ARE AFFORDED THE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS OF THE 14TH AMENDMENT BEFORE BEING DEPRIVED OF THEIR BENEFITS.	3
A. LIKE HOUSING BENEFITS, OTHER PUBLIC BENEFITS CANNOT BE TERMINATED WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW	5
II. WITHOUT JUDICIAL REVIEW, LOCAL AND STATE AGENCY DECISIONS CAN HAVE CATASTROPHIC IMPACTS ON LOW- INCOME FAMILIES.	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Atkins v. Parker, 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....5
Barry v. Lyon, 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)6, 8
Basco v. Machin, 514 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 2, 4, 10, 15
Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)6, 7
Coaxum v. Washington, 2012 WL 1034231 (W.D. Wash. 2012)7
Davis v. Proud, 2 F. Supp. 3d 460 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)5
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) passim
Greenlee v. Bd. of Med. of D.C., 813 F. Supp. 48 (D.D.C. 1993)7
Haymons v. Williams, 795 F. Supp. 1511 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....6, 7
Holley v. Seminole Cty. Sch. Dist., 755 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985)7
Kapps v. Wing, 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir.2005)6
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 2, 4, 10
Moffitt v. Austin, 600 F. Supp. 295 (W.D. Ky. 1984).....6
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)2, 9
Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389 (1971)5
U. S. Pipe & Foundry Co. v. Webb, 595 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1979)5
V.L. v. Wagner, 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....8, 9
Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....6, 7
Yarbrough v. Decatur Hous. Auth., 905 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2018).....4, 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 5, 6, 9
 7 U.S.C.A. § 20115
 8 U.S.C.S. §§ 1601.....10

Other Authorities

Alana Semuels, *The End of Welfare as We Know It*, The Atlantic, (April 1, 2016)
10
 Benjamin Hardy, *Holes in the System: Arkansas Works Program Causes Issues for
 Many on Medicaid*, Baxter Bulletin (Nov. 27, 2018).....13

Benjamin Hardy, *Locked Out of Medicaid: New Arkansas Requirement Leaves Thousands Without Insurance*, *The Baxter Bulletin* (Nov. 25, 2018).....13

Bryan Corbin, *Bill Filed to Halt Further Expansion of Indiana’s New Welfare Eligibility Program*, *Evansville Courier & Press* (Jan. 19, 2009).....14

Brynne Keith-Jennings, *SNAP Caseloads Fall Sharply; Three-Month Time Limit a Major Driver*, *Center on Budget and Policy Priorities* (July 13, 2016)12

H. Luke Shaefer et al., *The Decline of Cash Assistance and the Well-Being of Households with Children*, (Poverty Solutions U. Mich., Working Paper Series 6-18, 2018).....15

Ife Floyd, Ashley Burnside & Liz Schott, *TANF Reaching Few Poor Families*, *Center on Budget and Policy Priorities* (Nov. 28, 2018).....12

John L. Kane, Jr., *Public Perceptions of Justice: Judicial Independence and Accountability*, 17 *J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judges* 203 (1997).....10

Judith Solomon, *Locking People Out of Medicaid Coverage Will Increase Uninsured, Harm Beneficiaries’ Health*, *Center on Budget and Policy Priorities* (July 13, 2016) 13, 14

LaDonna Pavetti, *TANF Studies Show Work Requirement Proposals For Other Programs Would Harm Millions, Do Little To Increase Work*, *Center on Budget and Policy Priorities* (Nov. 13, 2018)11

Policy Basics: The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), *Policy Basics* (Feb. 13, 2018)5

Tara Britton & Brie Luscheck, *Majority of Ohioans Living in Deep Poverty Don’t Receive Cash Assistance: Temporary Assistance For Needy Families In Ohio*, *Ctr. for Community Solutions* (Oct. 1, 2018).....11

United Nations Office of the High Commissioner on Human Rights, *Statement On Visit To The USA, By Professor Philip Alston, United Nations Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights* (Dec. 15, 2017).....15

Vann R. Newkirk II, *The Real Lessons From Bill Clinton’s Welfare Reform*, *The Atlantic*, (Feb. 5, 2018).....11

Virginia Eubanks, *Automating Inequality: How High-Tech Tools Profile, Police, and Punish the Poor* (2017).....14
